

### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

OCT 11 1990

CASE NUMBER 75,725

DAVID COOK,

Appellant,

vs.

#### THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

RICHARD L. POLIN
Florida Bar # 0230987
Assistant Attorney General
Department of Legal Affairs
401 N.W. 2nd Avenue, Suite N921
Miami, Florida 33128
(305) 377-5441

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>PA</u>	GES
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii-v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
POINTS INVOLVED ON APPEAL	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. THIS DEATH SENTENCE IS NOT A DISPROPORTIONATE PENALTY IN LIGHT OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS CASE.	14
Mitigating Circumstances	14
Aggravating Circumstances	24
Proportionality Review	25
Codefendant's sentences	34
II. THE TRIAL COURT'S SENTENCING ORDER SETS FORTH SUFFICIENT FINDINGS WITH RESPECT TO THE AGGRA-VATING AND MITIGATING FACTORS AND THE WEIGHING OF THOSE FACTORS	38
CONCLUSION	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	43

### TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE
Amazon v. State 487 So.2d 8 (Fla. 1986)	33
Bouie v. State 559 So.2d 1113 (Fla. 1990)	41
Campbell v. State 15 F.L.W. S342 (Fla. June 14, 1990)	40
Cannady v. State 427 So.2d 723 (Fla. 1983)	31
Carter v. State 14 F.L.W. 525 (Fla. Oct. 19, 1989)	27
Caruthers v. State 465 So.2d 496 (Fla. 1985)	29
Cook v. State 542 So.2d 964 (Fla. 1989)	2
Deaton v. State 480 So.2d 1279 (Fla. 1986)	18
Diaz v. State 513 So.2d 1045 (Fla. 1987)	36
Downs v. State No.73,988, slip op. at 13-14 (Fla. September 20, 1990)	39
Echols v. State 484 So.2d 568 (Fla. 1985)	18
Eutzy v. State 458 So.2d 755 (Fla. 1984) <u>cert. denied</u> , 471 U.S. 1045 (1985)	17
Ferry v. State 507 So.2d 1373 (Fla. 1987)	33
Floyd v. State No. 72,207, slip. op. at 14-15	25
Foster v. State 436 So.2d 56 (Fla. 1983)	34

# $\frac{\textbf{TABLE OF CITATIONS}}{(\texttt{continued})}$

CASES	PAGE
Freeman v. State 15 F.L.W. S330 (Fla. May 31, 1990)	28
Garcia v. State 492 So.2d 360 (Fla. 1986)	18
Garcia v. State 492 So.2d 360 (Fla. 1986)	36
Greene v. Massey 384 So.2d 24 (Fla. 1980)	22
Grossman v. State 525 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1988)	31
Hawkins v. State 436 So.2d 44 (Fla. 1983)	32
Hoffman v. State 474 So.2d 1178 (Fla. 1985)	35
Hudson v. State 538 So.2d 829 (Fla. 1989)	28,32
Jackson v. State 366 So.2d 752 (Fla. 1978) cert. denied, 444 U.S. 885 100 S.Ct. 177, 62 L.Ed.2d 115 (1979)	35
Kokal v. State 492 So.2d 1317 (Fla. 1980)	18,23
Koon v. State 513 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 1987)	23
LeCroy v. State 533 So.2d 750 (Fla. 1988)	26
Lemon v. State 456 So.2d 885 (Fla. 1984)	32
Lucas v. State No. 70, 653, slip. op. at 10-11 (Fla. September 20, 1990)	,24,40
Marek v. State 492 So.2d 1055 (Fla. 1986)	35

## TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

CASES	PAGE
McCaskill v. State 344 So.2d 1276 (Fla. 1977)	31
Meeks v. State 339 So.2d 186 (Fla. 1976)	28
Menendez v. State 419 So.2d 312 (Fla. 1982)	30
Norris v. State 429 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1983)	32
Palmes v. Wainwright 460 So.2d 362, 362 (Fla. 1984)	26
Preston v. State 444 So.2d 939 (Fla. 1984)	21
Quince v. State 414 So.2d 185 (Fla. 1982)	18
Rembert v. State 445 So.2d 337 (Fla. 1984)	30
Rogers v. State 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	35
Rogers v. State 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	16
Scull v. State 533 So.2d 1137 (Fla. 1988)	18
Sireci v. State 399 So.2d 964 (Fla. 1981)	31
Slater v. State 316 So.2d 539 (Fla. 1975)	36
Smalley v. State 546 So.2d 720 (Fla. 1989)	30

# TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

CASES	PAGE
Stano v. State 460 So.2d 890, (Fla. 1984) <u>cert. denied</u> , 471 U.S. 1111, 105 S.Ct. 2347 85 L.Ed.2d 863 (1985)	21
State v. Henry 456 So.2d 466 (Fla. 1984)	26
Stokes v. State 403 So.2d 377 (Fla. 1981)	32
Tedder v. State 322 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	33
Valle v. State 502 So.2d 1225 (Fla. 1987)	20
Williams v. State 344 So.2d 1276 (Fla. 1977)	32
Williamson v.State 511 So.2d 289 (Fla. 1987)	35
Woods v. State 490 So.2d 24 (Fla. 1986)	36
